

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 17.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for the Erection and Equipment of a Building to Contain Dining and Industrial Rooms.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the Bangor State Hospital for the erection and equipment of a building to contain a congregate dining room for five hundred patients, a dining room for employees and industrial rooms.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 18.

Resolve in Favor of the Joint Special Committee on Salaries and Fees of the Seventy-sixth Legislature.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand six hundred seventysix dollars and eighty-five cents be, and hereby is, appropriated for the payment of the expenses of the Joint Special Committee on Salaries and Fees of the Seventy-sixth Legislature; the same to be paid to the Secretary of the Committee who shall immediately upon receipt thereof, pay to each member of the committee the sum of five dollars for each day actually devoted to the work of the committee and shall pay the several bills rendered to the committee for expenses of the members and of the committee, taking receipts for all sums paid by him, which receipts he shall file with the State Auditor.

Approved March 1, 1915.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in Favor of the People's Ferry Company for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; both sums to be paid to the People's Ferry Company of Bath for maintenance.

Approved March 1, 1915.

Снар.

—dining and industrial rooms.

Joint Special Committee on Salaries and Fees, in favor of.

People's Ferry for maintenance.

753

17